
UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: 

Debtor 

PARKER SCHOOL UNIFORMS, 
LLC 

§ Case No. 18-10085-KBO 
§
§
§

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND 
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that JEOFFREY
L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee
and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the 
attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged 
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 03:00PM on 07/20/2023 in Courtroom 3, United States Courthouse
Courthouse, 824 Market Street, 6th Floor, Wilmington, DE  19801.  If no objections are filed, upon
entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009
without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed:  06/15/2023 By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
Trustee

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
P.O. BOX 549
WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549 
(302) 472-7424

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 1 of 21



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

PARKER SCHOOL UNIFORMS, LLC 18-10085-KBO

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

1,682,822.27

881,953.93

800,868.341

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 800,868.34

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

15,243.96Dallas County 0.0011 0.00 0.00

62,694.11Dallas County 0.0011 -2 0.00 0.00

21,191.96Dallas County 0.0011 -3 0.00 0.00

20,402.34Dallas County 0.0011 -4 7,792.87 7,792.87

63,870.56Cypress Fairbanks
Independent School District

0.0019 0.00 0.00

107,771.14Cypress Fairbanks
Independent School District

0.0019 -2 0.00 0.00

75,835.86Cypress Fairbanks
Independent School District

0.0019 -3 0.00 0.00

60,282.08Cypress Fairbanks
Independent School District

0.0019 -4 23,025.32 23,025.32

3,714.90Fort Bend County 0.0020 0.00 0.00

3,703.09Fort Bend County 0.0020 -2 0.00 0.00

1,845.64Fort Bend County 0.0020 -3 0.00 0.00

1,467.10Fort Bend County 0.0020 -4 560.38 560.38

170,387.22Harris County et al. 0.0021 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 2 of 21



198,704.70Harris County et al. 0.0021 -2 0.00 0.00

97,230.57Harris County et al. 0.0021 -3 0.00 0.00

70,110.22Harris County et al. 0.0021 -4 0.00 0.00

79,647.94Harris County et al. 0.0021 -5 0.00 0.00

104,667.16Harris County et al. 0.0021 -6 0.00 0.00

77,165.66Harris County et al. 0.0021 -7 29,474.17 29,474.17

4,569.90Harlingen CISD 0.0022 0.00 0.00

1,811.39Harlingen CISD 0.0022 -2 691.88 691.88

2,104.50Cameron County 0.0023 0.00 0.00

927.12Cameron County 0.0023 -2 354.12 354.12

2,040.74City of Harlingen 0.0024 0.00 0.00

809.25City of Harlingen 0.0024 -2 309.11 309.11

8,805.06Nueces County 0.0025 0.00 0.00

4,046.65Mississippi Department of
Revenue

0.0046S 0.00 0.00

4,046.65Mississippi Department of
Revenue

0.0046S-2 0.00 0.00

11,879.39Carrollton-Farmers Branch
ISD

0.0096 0.00 0.00

85.67County of Orange 0.00151S 0.00 0.00

85.67County of Orange 0.00151S-2 0.00 0.00

5,394.02Clear Creek Independent
School District

0.00243 0.00 0.00

6,545.54Fort Bend Independent
School District

0.00244 0.00 0.00

724.96First Colony Levee
Improvement District

0.00245 0.00 0.00

11,508.76Spring Branch Independent
School District

0.00246 0.00 0.00

5,062.53City of Houston 0.00247 0.00 0.00

3,572.52Meadowhill Regional
Municipal Utility District

0.00248 0.00 0.00

6,811.62Klein Independent School
District

0.00249 0.00 0.00

518.55Riverside County Tax
Collector

0.00255 0.00 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 3 of 21



528.55Riverside County Tax
Collector

528.55255 -2 528.55 0.00

200,000.00ABSOLUTE UNIFORM
CO INC.

0.00302S 0.00 0.00

21,637.76Bexar County 0.00306 0.00 0.00

21,637.76Bexar County 0.00306 -2 8,264.75 8,264.75

21,303.23Travis County 0.00308S 0.00 0.00

21,303.23Travis County 0.00308S-2 0.00 0.00

3,856.00Biltmore Riverside, LLC 0.00313S 0.00 0.00

5,850.00RREEF AMERICA REIT II
PORTFOLIO L.P.

0.00323S 0.00 0.00

4,342.19G & I VII Brookhollow, LP 0.00339S 0.00 0.00

4,260.49Galveston County 0.00342 0.00 0.00

4,260.49Galveston County 0.00342 -2 0.00 0.00

11,278.04Jefferson County 0.00379 0.00 0.00

11,951.57Jefferson County 0.00379 -2 0.00 0.00

6,312.55Jefferson County 0.00379 -3 0.00 0.00

6,312.55Jefferson County 0.00379 -4 2,411.14 2,411.14

14,644.66COLLIN COUNTY TAX
ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR

0.00383 0.00 0.00

3,143.76Grapevine-Colleyville ISD 0.00386 0.00 0.00

3,143.76Grapevine-Colleyville ISD 0.00386 -2 0.00 0.00

25,858.41Tarrant County 0.00388 0.00 0.00

22,531.72Tarrant County 0.00388 -2 0.00 0.00

8,682.23Tarrant County 0.00388 -3 3,316.26 3,316.26

16.00City of Jackson 0.00389S 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 800,339.79
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 528.55

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 4 of 21



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

73,734.67Trustee, Fees - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 0.00 73,734.67

291.41Trustee, Expenses - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 0.00 291.41

283,522.18Attorney for Trustee, Fees - COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A. 283,522.18 0.00

7,413.97Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - LAW OFFICE OF
SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC

7,413.97 0.00

29,009.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - BEDERSON, LLP 29,009.00 0.00

112.95Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - BEDERSON, LLP 112.95 0.00

4,900.00Charges, U.S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00 4,900.00

25,029.00Other Fees: COZEN O' CONNOR 25,029.00 0.00

1,940.26Other Expenses: INTERNATIONAL SURETIES LTD. 1,940.26 0.00

92,500.00Attorney for Trustee Fees - CUNNINGHAM SWAIM LLP 92,500.00 0.00

92,500.00Attorney for Trustee Fees - ELLIOTT THOMASON &
GIBSON LLP

92,500.00 0.00

185,048.50Attorney for Trustee Fees - LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E.
KAUFMAN, LLC

185,048.50 0.00

22,141.00Attorney for Trustee Fees - YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT AND TAYLOR, LLP

22,141.00 0.00

102.47Attorney for Trustee Expenses - YOUNG CONAWAY
STARGATT AND TAYLOR, LLP

102.47 0.00

1,125.00Other Expenses: JAYME CORIATY 1,125.00 0.00

83.36Other Expenses: LLK, LLC 83.36 0.00

7,538.20Other Expenses: PAYCOM 7,538.20 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 721,413.71
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 78,926.08

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $ 721,413.71
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 5 of 21



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $1,259,979.64 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 5,441.34 0.000.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 23,266.27 0.000.00

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 20,032.83 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2P 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2P-2 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2P-3 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2P-4 1,224.59 0.000.00

Bibb County Tax Office6 5,213.36 0.000.00

AMANDA LUNA12 1,141.60 477.120.00

ELIZABETH MASSIE33 285.00 119.100.00

ROBERT SANDERS III35 1,700.00 710.480.00

David Schmitt41 0.00 0.000.00

David Schmitt43 124.61 0.000.00

FELIX PICHARDO JR45 3,188.47 1,332.550.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46P 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46P-2 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46P-3 32,279.51 0.000.00

KELSEY BARDWELL52 560.00 234.040.00

KAREN ELISE OLSON54 2,815.07 1,176.500.00

DEVONE SLAPPY56 800.00 334.350.00

KRYSTLE SHEPHERD60 4,768.54 1,992.910.00

CAROLINE MCDOUGAL62 0.00 0.000.00

CAROLINE MCDOUGAL62 -2 38.00 15.880.00

STEPHEN ORR63 2,596.16 1,085.010.00

LISA PETTIT-PAGAN64 6,387.19 2,669.390.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 6 of 21



SCOTT GUGGENMOS67 1,289.28 538.830.00

CHRISTINA MARTINEZ70 3,673.63 1,535.310.00

Shelby County Trustee71 140.56 0.000.00

TN Dept. of Revenue75P 27,952.09 0.000.00

HEATHER KENTTA76P 4,111.84 1,718.460.00

Windward X Associates, LLP78 0.00 0.000.00

Windward X Associates, LLP78P-2 0.00 0.000.00

Windward X Associates, LLP78P-3 2,410.33 2,410.330.00

AMBER SCHLAGETER83 2,295.75 959.460.00

LIZBETH ARVIZO84 3,120.00 1,303.940.00

Elizabeth Abelsen85 4,936.14 2,062.950.00

MONICA CONLEE86 250.00 104.490.00

Chloe McKay White87 304.00 127.050.00

YVONNE VELASQUEZ88 1,282.75 536.090.00

JOSE HIDALGO ECHEGOYEN89P 1,135.64 474.620.00

MATTHEW PACE94 8,826.92 3,689.030.00

PAOLA C HERNANDEZ98 1,060.00 443.000.00

GUADALUPE DOUGHERTY99 2,995.27 1,251.810.00

BRENT COWLEY100 0.00 0.000.00

AMYMARDIS101 2,541.14 1,062.010.00

BRENT COWLEY102 2,907.70 1,215.200.00

Lisa A. Farmer107 1,878.01 784.870.00

Marie C Guivas108 3,300.80 1,379.500.00

KAMISHA RENEE' WATSON112 0.00 0.000.00

KAMISHA RENEE' WATSON112 -2 0.00 0.000.00

TOMEKAWARREN113 1,967.08 822.100.00

SHARON SCHANDER114 7,053.37 2,947.800.00

MAYA MINOR115 600.00 250.770.00

KALETTE MANNING-HAYES116 0.00 0.000.00

KALETTE MANNING-HAYES116 -2 1,576.93 659.050.00

KALECIA HAYES117 0.00 0.000.00

SEVILLE ARRIAGA119 1,260.00 526.600.00

Shiela D. Crittenden121 2,505.27 1,047.030.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 7 of 21



BARBARA MORRIS123P 617.90 258.230.00

JUANA INES CASTILLO124 897.60 375.140.00

Maria M. Crump126 360.00 150.450.00

DEBORAH MURPHY127 5,118.62 2,139.220.00

AMY MURPHY128 0.00 0.000.00

AMY MURPHY128P-3 1,869.24 781.200.00

JENY MASH129 6,923.10 2,893.360.00

JANICE KOUBA130 8,731.79 3,649.270.00

TAMARA OTT-SAAD131 2,961.54 1,237.720.00

San Diego County Treasurer - Tax Collector134 10.80 0.000.00

ROBERT SHOLLAR139 4,948.77 2,068.230.00

AMY BALTHROPE140P 0.00 0.000.00

AMY BALTHROPE140P-2 12,850.00 5,370.390.00

SHERRI SHOEMAKE142 1,538.47 642.970.00

Roy Garcia Jr.146 0.00 0.000.00

Roy Garcia Jr.146 -2 4,290.46 1,793.100.00

SCOTT ANDERSON147 3,269.24 1,366.310.00

County of Orange151P 0.00 0.000.00

County of Orange151P-2 1,576.36 0.000.00

MELISSA AZPEITIA152 3,644.61 1,523.190.00

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION154 0.00 0.000.00

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION154 -2 7,152.56 0.000.00

Christina Lopez156 1,610.80 673.200.00

CHASTY FLAGG160 0.00 0.000.00

CHASTY FLAGG160 -2 2,974.62 1,243.180.00

JERIKA SNOW165 0.00 0.000.00

TANGIE MCCOY166 94.00 39.290.00

ANTHONY MCCOY167 58.00 24.230.00

Susen Sarpa168P 12,850.00 5,370.400.00

CASON REYNOLDS169 0.00 0.000.00

BRENDA SOUZA171 1,199.01 501.100.00

LAURA MCEVOY172P 1,250.00 522.410.00

EMILY BENNETT173 1,961.54 819.790.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 8 of 21



BERNADETTE HUDSON174 2,215.39 925.860.00

DENISE DOGGETT CATIGNANI175 466.26 194.860.00

MARCELA MEJIA178 1,269.75 530.660.00

ABIGAIL GARCIA180 550.00 229.860.00

BRANDY FRAZIER182 1,399.94 585.080.00

GLORIA HYMER183 1,946.33 813.420.00

REBECCA ANN RODRIGUEZ184 524.25 219.100.00

LETICIA MEDIAN LEAL185 576.00 240.720.00

Christy Ann Taylor186 1,148.19 479.860.00

Tiffany Miller187 1,634.40 683.050.00

MADALYN (STEWART) MENDIOLA188 941.60 393.510.00

Maria Zacarias189 4,595.00 1,920.380.00

CARINA AGUILAR191 530.00 221.490.00

LORRAINE SMITH193 2,861.54 1,195.920.00

DEBRAWILKERSON194 1,473.94 616.000.00

AMY ROSS195 7,319.30 3,058.950.00

LAUREN STONE-KOP196 2,152.00 899.380.00

HEATHER CRAMSIE200 180.00 75.220.00

DAVID KENNINGTON203 1,920.00 802.420.00

ERIC TOUREILLES204P 12,850.00 5,370.400.00

MICHAEL TOUREILLES205 140.00 58.510.00

RODNEY VEACH206 5,538.47 2,314.680.00

ELI HERNANDEZ207 0.00 0.000.00

VICTORIA GARMON208 463.13 193.560.00

ISABEL CABRERA209 1,000.00 417.920.00

KRISTI KULL210 2,076.92 868.010.00

IRIS NAVARRO211 9,250.00 3,865.850.00

MOLLY HALE214 48.00 20.060.00

MELINDA HALE215 1,803.75 753.850.00

Neil Allan Smith216 219.84 91.880.00

YESENIA CABRERA219 0.00 0.000.00

SHARKARA ROBINSON222 400.00 167.170.00

JULIE BARNTHOUSE224 1,717.36 717.730.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 9 of 21



ODONA PHILLIPS-DIGHTON225 0.00 0.000.00

LEYANNA DIGHTON226 1,428.75 597.120.00

SAUNDRA VALDEZ227 0.00 0.000.00

SAUNDRA VALDEZ227 -2 1,280.00 534.960.00

Susan Sprouse228 88.17 36.850.00

KAMISHA WATSON229 5,711.04 2,386.810.00

AMANDA HAWKINS233 3,444.00 1,439.350.00

MARQUALE BEASLEY234 1,000.00 417.920.00

JOHN M PORTER235P 12,850.00 5,370.400.00

Robert S. Sustak236 130.11 54.370.00

LORI SAGE237 1,753.85 732.990.00

MONICA SALDANA240 7,258.47 3,033.520.00

SHAYNA HEIBEL250 154.72 64.670.00

RACHEL CURRY251 1,611.56 673.520.00

Brooke A Landry253 0.00 0.000.00

JAYME CORIATY254 12,692.31 5,304.490.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts258P 40,000.00 0.000.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts(obo
St of TX)

259 37,920.26 0.000.00

Laura Bush260 323.00 135.000.00

Plymouth Christian Schools261 2,032.95 0.000.00

Fulton County Tax Commissioner265 0.00 0.000.00

Fulton County Tax Commissioner265 -2 26,513.58 0.000.00

Angela Fox267 60.00 0.000.00

Beverly Brooks269 1,178.00 492.330.00

KELLIE GREEN270 3,587.73 1,499.410.00

GARRETT GREEN271 180.00 75.220.00

ERIC BENNETT273 2,395.68 1,001.220.00

SHIRLEY SHERRILL276 80.25 33.530.00

DOROTHY ANNE ALDRED278 351.09 146.730.00

CALVIN WHALEY279 900.00 376.130.00

Christine C Hannah280 159.90 66.820.00

Jorge Martinez282 1,285.93 537.420.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 10 of 21



Maria de la luz Puente283 759.04 317.230.00

Metropolitan Government of Nashville &284 144.09 0.000.00

Paige P Essary285 212.74 88.910.00

Sheila P. Cotten286 1,769.24 739.410.00

LOUISE P MCCONN287 4,432.98 1,852.660.00

California Department of Tax & Fee
Administration

291P 4,823.00 0.000.00

Tracey S Humphreys294 1,629.33 680.950.00

MOLLY TAYLOR301 1,923.08 803.710.00

Travis County308P 0.00 0.000.00

Travis County308P-2 21,303.23 0.000.00

TROY PIKE312P 0.00 0.000.00

TROY PIKE312P-2 12,850.00 5,370.400.00

Biltmore Riverside, LLC313P 0.00 0.000.00

ROSEMARY NEELY314 2,119.36 885.740.00

ADELE BROWN315P 3,075.69 1,285.410.00

RREEF AMERICA REIT II PORTFOLIO
L.P.

323P 0.00 0.000.00

CHRISTINAWEIS325 281.52 117.650.00

Vanessa Ariaco331P 4,945.05 2,066.680.00

The Travelers Indemnity Company336P 0.00 0.000.00

The Travelers Indemnity Company336P-2 21,320.19 21,320.190.00

JQUAD, LTD337P 0.00 0.000.00

JAVIER MERINO340 1,000.00 417.920.00

DERRELL CHRISTIAN344P 2,584.62 1,080.180.00

ERIC BENNETT345 0.00 0.000.00

Juanita Bennett346 434.52 181.600.00

DEMETRIAS BLACK347 910.00 380.320.00

LAURA BUSH348 391.01 163.410.00

ELVIA CABALLERO349 1,087.68 454.580.00

CHANDA CLOWERS350 225.00 94.030.00

VYVYNE DALLAS351 4,320.00 1,805.460.00

CLIFFORD ELLIS- EL352 770.00 321.810.00

BGK-Integrated Management, LLC FBO353P 0.00 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 11 of 21



STACEY EVANS354 4,320.00 1,805.460.00

Chasty Flagg355 0.00 0.000.00

LATASHA HALL356 3,500.00 1,462.760.00

LYNEA JACKSON357 181.50 75.860.00

ANTONIO JOHNSON358 731.50 305.710.00

DAVID KENNINGTON359 0.00 0.000.00

ERNESHIA KENNON360 1,366.80 571.230.00

JOE LARA III361 1,524.00 636.920.00

KATHY LENTHART362 1,980.70 827.780.00

KATRINA LOGAN363 1,208.40 505.030.00

Cristina Martinez364 2,257.64 943.540.00

CATHY MASON365 2,078.34 868.600.00

McKenna Mason366 0.00 0.000.00

Rich Morton367 661.50 276.460.00

Destenie Nelson368 956.78 399.870.00

Steve Orr369 0.00 0.000.00

ODONA PHILLIPS-DIGHTON370 840.00 351.060.00

Felix Picardo371 0.00 0.000.00

MARIA RODRIGUEZ372 408.40 170.680.00

POLO RODRIGUEZ373 828.75 346.350.00

MIGDALIA SANTOS374 1,040.00 434.640.00

Jerica Snow375 1,640.50 685.610.00

TITO VARGAS376 2,248.84 939.860.00

KAMISHA WATSON377 0.00 0.000.00

Angela Woodruff380P 2,785.92 1,164.310.00

STEFANIE GARCIA381 1,473.89 615.980.00

COLLIN COUNTY TAX
ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR

383 -2 14,644.66 0.000.00

Franchise Tax Board384P 14,663.95 0.000.00

City of Jackson389P 16.00 0.000.00

Employment Development Department390P 32,420.55 0.000.00

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE395P 1,079.63 0.000.00

Lee Anne Aldred277PB 100.00 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 12 of 21



Lee Anne Aldred277PW 3,280.77 1,371.130.00

SANDERS V PARKER SCHOOL
UNIFORMS

DI24P 540,850.47 540,850.470.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 721,413.71

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 3,677,021.72 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Office Depot1 10,588.12 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2U 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2U-2 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2U-3 0.00 0.000.00

Commonwealth of Kentucky Department of
Revenue

2U-4 973.15 0.000.00

Penske Truck Leasing Co., L.P.3 2,217.67 0.000.00

United of Omaha Life Insurance Company4 3,830.24 0.000.00

TPI STAFFING5 2,949.44 0.000.00

CIT Finance, LLC7 4,030.43 0.000.00

Christina Couret8 36.87 0.000.00

HERMITAGE EMBROIDERY9 27,303.60 0.000.00

ROSENBERG INDOOR COMFORT10 307.00 0.000.00

Advanced Embroidery and Screen Printing13 3,936.25 0.000.00

BCN TELECOM, INC.14 1,408.31 0.000.00

Stratton-Crooke Enterprises, Inc.15 1,065.00 0.000.00

Nashville Electric Service16 1,781.97 0.000.00

Takisha Reed17 110.00 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 13 of 21



Esther Yeung Whamond18 100.98 0.000.00

Quick Trans26 1,193.90 0.000.00

Mach III27 0.00 0.000.00

CATHY MASON28 0.00 0.000.00

Brenda Hylkema29 35.94 0.000.00

Corey Boney30 30.00 0.000.00

ARSA DESIGNS31 8,382.00 0.000.00

The Lee Thompson Company32 8,139.78 0.000.00

MAKAYLA OUTING34 0.00 0.000.00

Susanna Dokupil36 250.00 0.000.00

Julie McPhail37 131.03 0.000.00

Nanette Meyer38 64.19 0.000.00

Candice B. Davis39 223.09 0.000.00

Melissa Baines40 82.04 0.000.00

David Schmitt41 -2 289.63 0.000.00

Kaiysha Fortson42 0.00 0.000.00

Katy Breithaupt44 48.18 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46U 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46U-2 0.00 0.000.00

Mississippi Department of Revenue46U-3 6,960.96 0.000.00

Kristy Raymond47 17.00 0.000.00

CHERISH HEARN48 80.79 0.000.00

MIGDALIA SANTOS49 0.00 0.000.00

Gwendolyn Hampton50 399.58 0.000.00

Scarborough Company, Inc.51 390.52 0.000.00

AMANDA VAIL53 62.77 0.000.00

Mary Ovalle55 7,000.00 0.000.00

Hesham Hassan57 145.38 0.000.00

CHRISTOPHER WOODS58 0.00 0.000.00

ANDREA GARCIA59 960.00 0.000.00

Kierre Jamal Davis61 0.00 0.000.00

Abhishek Tandon65 25.43 0.000.00

Kelly Lewallen66 38.52 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 14 of 21



kelly clark68 47.48 0.000.00

Kimberly Robertson69 22.12 0.000.00

Stephanie Cannon72 26.17 0.000.00

Katherine B. Roland73 388.13 0.000.00

Uline Shipping Supplies74 3,325.34 0.000.00

TN Dept. of Revenue75U 13,151.56 0.000.00

HEATHER KENTTA76U 8,223.68 0.000.00

Yalan Zheng77 150.85 0.000.00

Windward X Associates, LLP78U-2 0.00 0.000.00

Windward X Associates, LLP78U-3 76,703.97 0.000.00

Sacred Heart School Conroe79 351.11 0.000.00

Providence Christian Academy Murfreesboro80 0.00 0.000.00

The Cambridge School of Dallas81 100.00 0.000.00

Pate Consulting, Inc.82 1,022.96 0.000.00

JOSE HIDALGO ECHEGOYEN89U 4,257.60 0.000.00

Jennifer Medina90 28.31 0.000.00

Wolfmark Neckwear91 349.57 0.000.00

Art Monogram92 231.75 0.000.00

LESLIE YOUNG CONSULTING, LLC93 7,742.00 0.000.00

RK UNIFORMS LLC95 27,870.12 0.000.00

Younghee (Clara) Kim97 499.52 0.000.00

ELVIA CABALLERO103 997.04 0.000.00

Tamara Barlow104 43.87 0.000.00

TIFFANY CROSSLAND105 600.00 0.000.00

Executive Apparel, Inc.106 45,711.88 0.000.00

Dunlap Sunbrand International109 993.06 0.000.00

Michelle Katz110 572.56 0.000.00

Gordon Newell111 59.25 0.000.00

Patricia Jordan118 45.00 0.000.00

Monica Casady120 169.14 0.000.00

LIEN HUYNH122 960.00 0.000.00

BARBARA MORRIS123U 8.96 0.000.00

Francisca Muthukrishnan125 63.80 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 15 of 21



AMYMURPHY128 -2 0.00 0.000.00

AMY MURPHY128U-3 1,161.53 0.000.00

Westar Energy, Inc.132 533.37 0.000.00

Alyn Enterprises, LLC133 568.26 0.000.00

APS Fire Co.135 139.93 0.000.00

City of Riverside Public Utilities136 150.85 0.000.00

Atmos Energy Corporation137 2,730.05 0.000.00

Sarah Wood138 309.89 0.000.00

AMY BALTHROPE140U 0.00 0.000.00

AMY BALTHROPE140U-2 179,827.00 0.000.00

NICOLE KOEHLER141 239.61 0.000.00

ANDREA HART143 45.00 0.000.00

Michelle Arnold144 79.02 0.000.00

Rick Speller145 60.08 0.000.00

Aaron Montanez148 81.23 0.000.00

Kentucky American Water149 107.42 0.000.00

Kentucky American Water150 112.06 0.000.00

Coleman Lew & Associates, Inc.153 40,600.00 0.000.00

WOLVERINE WORLDWIDE155 28,127.63 0.000.00

Tyco Integrated Security, LLC157 397.18 0.000.00

Tyco Integrated Security, LLC158 1,096.24 0.000.00

Tyco Integrated Security, LLC159 285.66 0.000.00

Charter / Spectrum161 367.57 0.000.00

Charter / Spectrum162 372.51 0.000.00

Charter / Spectrum163 306.48 0.000.00

Dowling Graphics Inc164 654.68 0.000.00

Susen Sarpa168U 59,218.00 0.000.00

BERNADETTE HUDSON170 0.00 0.000.00

LAURA MCEVOY172U 1,246.00 0.000.00

The Episcopal School of Dallas176 20,838.00 0.000.00

MICROX LLC dba Sunstate Embroidery177 486.00 0.000.00

CITY OF ANAHEIM179 808.08 0.000.00

Optima 1, LLC181 257,388.60 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 16 of 21



DOLLI THOMAS190 69.75 0.000.00

TCS HOLDINGS, INC.192 3,250.00 0.000.00

Russell Brands LLC197 3,762.31 0.000.00

FiberLok, Inc.198 2,450.38 0.000.00

PACKAGE UNIT PROS199 613.00 0.000.00

LEONETTI GRAPHICS INC.201 9,119.80 0.000.00

Barbara Manning202 41.01 0.000.00

ERIC TOUREILLES204U 1,092.33 0.000.00

Elizabeth Hagood212 40.00 0.000.00

KATRINA LOGAN213 1,208.55 0.000.00

Michael Goughnour217 385.66 0.000.00

NASTIA CARMENATES AYRA218 499.50 0.000.00

Stephen M. Findley220 36.27 0.000.00

FASHIONS INC OF JACKSON221 4,678.80 0.000.00

Vamshi Gali223 150.20 0.000.00

James F. Mullady Jr.230 1,245.00 0.000.00

Janet McKnight231 0.00 0.000.00

Waste Management of Kentucky, L.L.C232 4,101.41 0.000.00

JOHN M PORTER235U 98,513.18 0.000.00

Nora Ford238 64.08 0.000.00

American & Efird LLC239 218.41 0.000.00

Tonya Malone241 130.75 0.000.00

Accountemps242 21,393.01 0.000.00

Srinivas Boppana252 96.78 0.000.00

Rob Garrison256 1,052.97 0.000.00

Texas Specialties257 2,019.22 0.000.00

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts258U 110.00 0.000.00

CM Graphics/JaMar262 649.03 0.000.00

CMM Enterprises, Inc.263 2,270.29 0.000.00

Pacific Office Automation264 0.00 0.000.00

Tori Mallad266 63.84 0.000.00

XIOMARA ALVARENGA268 0.00 0.000.00

McGuireWoods LLP272 60,717.51 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 17 of 21



Christine Westerman274 115.30 0.000.00

JOE ZHOU275 0.00 0.000.00

J's Embroidery & More281 456.00 0.000.00

katie mattison288 41.34 0.000.00

Liveops289 281,705.79 0.000.00

JEANETTE M HUIZAR290 284.43 0.000.00

California Department of Tax & Fee
Administration

291U 3,790.74 0.000.00

Braintek, LLC292 8,326.59 0.000.00

A-ONE LLC, DBA A-ONE STAFFING,
LLC

293 1,270.50 0.000.00

CHRYSTE ROBERTS295 7,500.00 0.000.00

Antonieta Grantvedt296 34.60 0.000.00

Bob's Monogram Embroidery Monogram
Embroidery

297 9,177.15 0.000.00

Rose Ganzon298 156.42 0.000.00

PENN EMBLEM COMPANY299 912.09 0.000.00

City of Riverside Public Utilities300 148.03 0.000.00

ABSOLUTE UNIFORM CO INC.302U 212,648.55 0.000.00

Mule2Go303 0.00 0.000.00

Mule2Go303 -2 6,129.00 0.000.00

CINDY COAKLEY304 75,000.00 0.000.00

GreatAmerica Financial Services
Corporation

305 7,314.66 0.000.00

Roth Staffing Companies, L.P.307 150,606.87 0.000.00

Peachtree Industrial Partners, LLLP309 29,234.49 0.000.00

Sonya Edmond310 69.00 0.000.00

Capital One, N.A.311 125,130.48 0.000.00

TROY PIKE312U 0.00 0.000.00

TROY PIKE312U-2 117,819.15 0.000.00

Biltmore Riverside, LLC313U 16,337.34 0.000.00

ADELE BROWN315U 3,954.39 0.000.00

Zenith Insurance Company316 99,702.00 0.000.00

Doris A. Dash, Trustee of Dorothy A. Dash317 100,732.90 0.000.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 18 of 21



Star2Star Communications, LLC318 12,919.42 0.000.00

ANUPAMA KUMAR319 320.41 0.000.00

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company320 5,215.90 0.000.00

BellSouth Telecommunications Inc321 493.67 0.000.00

Lisa S. Dossmann322 531.36 0.000.00

RREEF AMERICA REIT II PORTFOLIO
L.P.

323U 16,937.62 0.000.00

Oracle America, Inc.324 8,269.06 0.000.00

InterDirect326 52,500.00 0.000.00

FC Marketplace Associates, LP, a Texas LP327 33,015.80 0.000.00

American Express Travel Related Services
Co, Inc

328 7,335.79 0.000.00

Harvest C. Houston WNW LLC329 84,661.98 0.000.00

ICON OWNER POOL 1 SF BUSINESS330 14,567.76 0.000.00

Vanessa Ariaco331U 1,968.30 0.000.00

Skillsoft Corporation332 79,996.00 0.000.00

AT&T Corp333 870.41 0.000.00

FedEx Corporate Services Inc.334 386,596.85 0.000.00

AUGUSTA SPORTSWEAR, INC.335 7,751.10 0.000.00

The Travelers Indemnity Company336U 0.00 0.000.00

The Travelers Indemnity Company336U-2 64.81 0.000.00

JQUAD, LTD337U 1,915.27 0.000.00

Monarch River Exchange, LLC338 46,952.56 0.000.00

G & I VII Brookhollow, LP339U 33,976.34 0.000.00

Brixmor Holdings 12 SPE, LLC341 138,049.41 0.000.00

Kearny Mesa West (San Diego), LLC343 80,447.62 0.000.00

DERRELL CHRISTIAN344U 2,798.90 0.000.00

BGK-Integrated Management, LLC FBO353U 0.00 0.000.00

EBI Holdings, LLC378 74,200.00 0.000.00

City of Riverside Public Utilities396 150.85 0.000.00

SANDERS V PARKER SCHOOL
UNIFORMS

DI24U 217,229.19 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 19 of 21



Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 71,035.91 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Angela Woodruff380U 2,703.66 0.000.00

EULER HERMES N.A. as Agent for MP2
ENERGY TEXAS LL

382 25,593.26 0.000.00

Franchise Tax Board384U 5,742.01 0.000.00

City of Corpus Christi385 432.91 0.000.00

MILBERG FACTORS, INC387 4,516.05 0.000.00

Employment Development Department390U 4,891.09 0.000.00

MP2 Energy Texas, LLC391 0.00 0.000.00

MP2 Energy Texas, LLC391 -2 5,700.00 0.000.00

CyberSource Corporation392 12,854.33 0.000.00

City of Houston Public Works
(ADMINISTRATIVE)

393 2,409.66 0.000.00

City of Houston Public Works
(ADMINISTRATIVE)

394 6,070.99 0.000.00

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE395U 121.95 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 20 of 21



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $ 0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

/s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549
(302) 472-7424

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE
P.O. BOX 549

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10085-KBO Doc 361 Filed 06/15/23 Page 21 of 21


